acquisitions and joint ventures overseas. Mr Ismail is also the founder and operator of Otsana
Capital, a boutique advisory firm specialising in mergers and acquisitions, capital raisings and Initial
Public Offerings.

Northern Iron Limited  ACN 125 264 575
T: +61 8 9486 7244   |   A: 108 Outram Street, West Perth WA 6005

Mr Ismail currently sits on the board of a number of ASX listed companies.

Professor James Tour

Professor James Tour of Materials Science and Nano Engineering and a Professor of Computer
Science at Rice University in Houston, Texas. He is well known for his work in molecular electronics
and molecular switching molecules. Prof. Tour holds more than 60 US patents and has over 500
publications. He was named among “the 50 most Influential Scientists in the world today” in 2014
and was selected as Scientist of the Year by R&D magazine in 2013.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Min Subscription
Max

Subscription

Audited as at
30 June 2015

 Pro-Forma
Adjustment

 Pro-forma as at
31 December

2015

 Pro-Forma
Adjustment

 Pro-forma as at
31 December

2015
USD'000 Min Subscription AUD'000 Max Subscription AUD'000

Note $
Current Assets
Cash & cash equivalents 1,3 5,258 (2,071) 4,753 1,219 8,043
Trade and other receivables 2,653 (3,443) (0) (3,443) (0)
Inventory 19,486 (25,287) (0) (25,287) (0)
Prepayments 310 (402) 0 (402) 0
Other Current Assets 51 51 51 51
Total Current Assets 27,707 (31,152) 4,804 (27,862) 8,094

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 1,417 (1,839) (0) (1,839) (0)
Mine properties 38,828 (50,387) 0 (50,387) 0
Property, plant and equipment 151,839 (197,037) 5 (197,037) 5
Deferred tax asset 3 (4) (0) (4) (0)
Investment 6 12,371 12,371 12,371 12,371
Total Non-Current Assets 192,087 (236,896) 12,375 (236,896) 12,375

TOTAL ASSETS 219,794 (268,048) 17,179 (264,758) 20,469

Current Liabilities
Trade & other payables 2, 4 (17,229) 22,185 (173) 22,185 (173)
Derivative financial liabilities 4 (19,192) 24,905 (0) 24,905 (0)
Provisions 4 (22,189) 28,795 0 28,795 0
Current tax liabilities  -  -  -  -  -
Interest bearing loans and borrowings4 (73,678) 95,612 0 95,612 0
Total Current Liabilities (132,288) 171,497 (173) 171,497 (173)

Non-Current Liabilites
Provisions 4 (17,454) 22,650 (0) 22,650 (0)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 4 (8,614) 10,895 (283) 10,895 (283)
Total Non-Current Liabilities (26,068) 33,545 (284) 33,545 (284)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (158,356) 205,042 (457) 205,042 (457)

NET ASSETS 61,438 (63,006) 16,722 (59,716) 20,012

Northern Iron Limited  ACN 125 264 575
T: +61 8 9486 7244   |   A: 108 Outram Street, West Perth WA 6005

-Ends-
Further enquiries:
Peter Webse
Company Secretary
08 6377 8043

EQUITY
Issued Capital 1 380,761 18,063 512,177 21,353 515,467
Reserves 16,617  - 21,564  - 21,564
Accumulated Losses 3 (335,940) (81,069) (517,018) (81,069) (517,018)